A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY APPROVING OF HOLLYWOOD. FLORIDA, AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE MISCELLANEOUS **APPROPRIATIONS** GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE HOLLYWOOD ART AND CULTURE CENTER, INC., FOR THE PROVISION OF CULTURAL SERVICES THROUGH VISUAL **ARTS** PERFORMING AND **EDUCATIONAL** PROGRAMMING, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$175,000.00.

WHEREAS, the Hollywood Art and Culture Center, Inc. ("HACC") has the capability of providing cultural services to the public through its visual arts, performing arts and educational programming; and

WHEREAS, HACC has been providing cultural services and has been a recipient of previous appropriations for such services; and

WHEREAS, FY2019 funding assisted in supporting nine education programs that provided more than 100 unique curriculum-based activities for all ages, including 18 sessions of Summer Arts Camp for ages 3 through 15; nine exhibitions in the Student Gallery; three unique sessions of the Teen Arts Ambassadors program that resulted in more than 2,300 hours of volunteer and program activity; and programming also included 14 contemporary exhibitions and 16 gallery events; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of entering into a new agreement with HACC to provide these services for fiscal year 2020; and

WHEREAS, funding for the programming services has been appropriated and exists in Account No. 001.300601.57200.531170.000000.000; and

WHEREAS, in addition to this grant, HACC provides services for the City by coordinating and managing the cultural arts programming services at the Hollywood Central Performing Arts Center, for which it receives \$70,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE HOLLYWOOD ART AND CULTURE CENTER, INC., FOR THE PROVISION OF CULTURAL SERVICES THROUGH VISUAL ARTS, PERFORMING ARTS AND EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMING, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$175,000.00.

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of an agreement with the Hollywood Art and Culture Center, Inc., together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2019.
	JOSH LEVY,	MAYOR
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY		